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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 322

AN ACT to repeal 73.08; ando amend 20.566 (2) (a), 70.05 (5) (a) 3., 70.05 (5) (d), 70.05 (5) (f)7&n@d5 (5) (g)
of the statutes;elatingto: the special supervision of property tax assessments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in first year following the 4-year peridd not within-10%
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 10 percentof the full value of the same major clasfs

property. The departmerg’notice shall be in writingnd
SectioN 1. 20.566 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended mailedto the clerk of the taxation district on or before

toread: Novemberl of the year of the determination.

20.566(2) (a) General program operations. The SecTioN 4. 70.05 (5) (f) of the statutes is amended to
amountsin the schedule for administration of property read:
tax laws, public utility tax lawsand distribution of state 70.05(5) (f) If, in the firstyear-aftetthe-neticefol-

taxes, anc&dministratiorof general program operations lowing the 4—year periodnder par(d), the department
under s. 73.10-and-administration-of the-assessor-educaof revenue determines that the assessed value of each

.08 major class of property of a taxation district, including 1st
SecTION 2. 70.05 (5) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended classcities, has not been established with@#10 per
to read: centof the full value of the same major class of property

70.05(5) (a) 3. “Major class of property” means any thedepartment shall notify the clerk of the taxatior dis
classof property that includes more than-3% percent  trict in writing on or before November 1 of the year of

of the full value of the taxation district. determinationthat—the—districk—assessment—stais
SecTioN 3. 70.05(5) (d) of the statutes is amended requiredio-participate-in-the-program-under-s.—73.08 dur
toread: ingthe-nextyeaof the departmertt’intention to proceed

70.05(5) (d) If the department of revenue determines underpar (q) if the taxation district assessed value of
thatthe assessed value of each major class of property ofach major classf property for the 2nd year following
a taxation district, including 1st class cities, has not beenthe 4—year period under p&gd) is not within 10 percent
establisheavithin 10%10 percenof the full value of the  of the full value of the same major class of property
samemajor class of property during the same year at least SecTion 5. 70.05(5) (g) of the statutes is amended
onceduring the 4-year period consisting of the current to read:

year and the 3 preceding years, the department shall  70.05(5) (g) If, in both-the year-in-whichtaxation
notify the clerk of the taxatiodistrict of its intentionto ~ district's-assessment-sfaparticipates-in-the-program
proceedunder par(f) if the taxation districs assessed unders.73.08-and-in-the nextydhe 2nd year following
valueof each major class of property for the-subsequentthe4-year period under pgd), thedepartment of reve

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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nue determines that the assessed value of eaajor assessmentsf the 3rd year followinghe 4—year period
classof property is not within-10%0 percenbf the full underpat (d). That order shall be in writingnd shall be
valueof the same major class of propethe department  mailedto the clerk of the taxation district on or before
shallorder special supervision under s. 7Q.3)6for that Novemberl of the year of the determination.

taxation district for thesucceeding-yesassessment SecTioN 6. 73.08 of the statutes is repealed.




